

**No. 17-15383**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE #2; NORLAN FLORES, on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,**

**v.**

**JOHN F. KELLY, Secretary, United States Department of Homeland Security;  
KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, Acting Commissioner, U.S. Customs And Border  
Protection; CARLA L. PROVOST, Acting Chief, United States Border Patrol;  
FELIX CHAVEZ, Acting Commander, Arizona Joint Field Command & Acting  
Chief Patrol Agent – Tucson Sector,**

**Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.**

---

**PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA  
NO. 15-CV-00250-DCB**

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

**CHAD A. READLER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division**

**WILLIAM C. PEACHEY  
Director**

**SARAH B. FABIAN  
Senior Litigation Counsel**

**CHRISTINA PARASCANDOLA  
Trial Attorney  
Office of Immigration Litigation  
District Court Section  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
(202) 514-3097**

*Attorneys for  
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-  
Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. When evaluating the conditions of confinement in Border Patrol stations, *Bell v. Wolfish* governs..... 3

II. The district court articulated the *Bell v. Wolfish* analysis, but applied it only to some conditions of confinement..... 16

III. The district court’s requirement to provide sleeping mats to all detainees in Tucson Sector stations after twelve hours is overly rigid and the alleged constitutional violation could be satisfied by more flexible means..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anela v. City of Wildwood</i> , 790 F.2d 1063 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	12
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978) .....	14
<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>McCormack v. Heideman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Pimentel v. Dreyfus</i> , 670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....	3
<i>Thompson v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 884 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

**CALIFORNIA SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR ACT**

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 6600 .....8

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 6601(c)-(i).....8

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 6601.3 .....8
